

BEFORE THE MASTER,
HIGH COURT, MADRAS.

O.P No.466 of 2025

DATE : 12.08.2026

TIME : 03.25 P.M.

Evidence of Mr.C.T.Vetrivel, P.W.1, aged 57 years, S/o.Mr.Thirunavukarasu, residing at No.23, Safern Street, Pondicherry 605 001 and now temporarily come down to Chennai.

Chief Examination by
Mr.M.K.Bhoopathi Rajan, (Enrl.No.2968/2010), Counsel for the Petitioner.

.....

SOLEMNLY AFFIRMED :

I am the petitioner herein. I am filing my examination in Chief in the form of the Proof Affidavit. In continuation of the same, I am now deposing and marking the following documents.

Ex.P1 is the original Will and Testament dated 10.10.2022 executed by Souppouramaniane alias Subramaniam.

Ex.P2 is the photocopy of my Aadhaar Card (Compared with the original).

Ex.P3 is the photocopy of the sale deed dated 24.01.1992 vide Document No.577/1992 (Compared with the original).

Ex.P4 is the photocopy of the sale deed dated 24.01.1992 vide Document No.578/1992 (Compared with the original).

Ex.P5 is the photocopy of the builder's agreement dated 01.03.1992 (Compared with the original).

Ex.P6 is the photocopy of the registered sale deed dated 26.11.1992 vide Document No.1048/1992 (Compared with the original).

Ex.P7 is the photocopy of the registered sale deed dated 26.11.1992 vide Document No.1049/1992 (Compared with the original).

Ex.P8 is the photocopy of the death certificate of Souppouramaniane alias subramanian.

Ex.P9 is the photocopy of the letter dated 27.08.2024 sent by the Advocate Dr.R.J.A.Stephen Loie addressed to the Sub Registrar, Chennai Central Joint-I (Compared with the original).

Ex.P10 is the original notarized affidavits of the petitioner and the two witnesses.

Ex.P11 is the photocopy of the French passport of Souppouramianane (Compared with the original).

Ex.P12 is the photocopy of the relevant Visa of the Republic of India of Souppouramianane (Compared with the original).

Ex.P13 is the affidavit of assets showing the net value of an estate as Rs.84,75,000/-.

(Pursuant to the Order dated 31.07.2026 passed in A.No.2976 of 2026 in O.P No.466 of 2025, Exs.P3, P4, P6 & P7 are marked).

I therefore, pray this Hon'ble Court that this petition may be ordered as prayed for.

TIME : 03.35 P.M.

Taken down in open court, read over and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.