

BEFORE THE MASTER,
HIGH COURT, MADRAS.
O.P.No.466 of 2025

DATE : 19.08.2026
TIME : 12.10 P.M.

Evidence of Mr.K.Kichenaradjou, P.W.2, aged 59 years, S/o.Calimottou, residing at Block-1, Thiyagu Mudaliar Nagar, Mudaliarpeta, Puducherry and now temporarily come down to Chennai.

Chief Examination by
Mr.M.K.Bhoopathi Rajan, (Enrl.No.2968/2010), Counsel for the Petitioner.

.....

SOLEMNLY AFFIRMED :

Ex.P1 was executed by Souppouramaniane alias Subramaniam on 10.10.2022. I was his Driver. I had known the testator for more than 10 years prior to his demise. I am the first attesting witness to Ex.P1 Will. Souppouramaniane alias Subramaniam was in a sound state of mind and in good health at the time of execution of Ex.P1 Will. Souppouramaniane alias Subramaniam signed Ex.P1 Will in my presence and in the presence of Mr.S.Suresh who is the second attesting witness. At the request of the testator. Ex.P14 is the photocopy of my Aadhaar Card (Compared with the original).

TIME :12.20 P.M.

Taken down in open court, read over and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

BEFORE THE MASTER,
HIGH COURT, MADRAS.
O.P.No.466 of 2025

DATE : 19.08.2026

TIME : 12.20 P.M.

Evidence of Mr.S.Suresh, P.W.3, aged 47 years, S/o.Suppan, residing at No.6, Mariamman Koil Street, Arunthathi Nagar, Orleanpet, Saram, Puducherry 605 013 and now temporarily come down to Chennai.

Chief Examination by
Mr.M.K.Bhoopathi Rajan, (Enrl.No.2968/2010), Counsel for the Petitioner.

.....

SOLEMNLY AFFIRMED :

Ex.P1 was executed by Souppouramaniane alias Subramaniam on 10.10.2022 in the residence of the testator at Puducherry. The testator was known to me for nearly 15 years. I used to maintain his residence. I am the second attesting witness to Ex.P1 Will. Souppouramaniane alias Subramaniam was in a sound state of mind and in good health at the time of execution of Ex.P1 Will. Souppouramaniane alias Subramaniam signed Ex.P1 Will in my presence and in the presence of Mr.K.Kichenaradjou who is the first attesting witness. At the request of the testator. Ex.P15 is the photocopy of my Aadhaar Card (Compared with the original).

TIME :12.30 P.M.

Taken down in open court, read over and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.